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October 19, 2011

Kathleen Mallory, AICP

Principal Planner

651 Via Vista

Newbury Park, CA 91320 

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our file No. A-11-192
Dear Ms. Mallory:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  We base this letter on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  

Additionally, our advice is limited to obligations arising under the Act.  We do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090. 

QUESTION


You ask whether the Act prohibits you from making recommendations to your City employer regarding a project in which your Federal employer will also become involved.

CONCLUSION

You do not have a source of income, or other economic interest, under the Act.  The Act does not, therefore, prohibit you from making recommendations to your City employer regarding the federal project.

FACTS


You are a part-time consultant for the City of Oxnard, where you have been since 2000.  In this capacity, you are a staff planner on a project called “South Ormond,” which refers to a property located in Ventura County and within Oxnard’s “sphere of influence.”  This project seeks to annex the South Ormond property into the city’s jurisdiction.  In that position, you file a Statement of Economic Interests, Form 700.  The city’s planning commission and city council will review the project; you will offer your recommendations to each.


Additionally, you hold a full-time position with the Department of Defense Naval Base, Ventura County (“NBVC”).  As a Facilities Planner, your responsibilities with the NBVC include real estate actions on NBVC controlled property.  The only properties in which you are involved in this position are federal properties.  You are not, nor have you, had any responsibilities that involve land that the City of Oxnard owns or controls.  The NBVC has walled you from any such projects.


The NBVC has acquired funds to purchase a portion of the South Ormond Project that you have been consulting on for Oxnard.  

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.

Step One: Are you a “public official?”

The Act’s conflict-of- interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . ..”  (Section 82048.)  As a consultant to the City of Oxnard who is also designated in that city’s conflict-of-interest code, you are a public official under the Act.

Step Two: Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decision-maker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  You will be making recommendations to the city’s Planning Commission and City Council regarding the South Ormond project.  Given your role as consultant in this project, you will participating in governmental decisions.

Step Three: What are your economic interests?

The only economic interests about which you provided information are your consulting position with the City of Oxnard and your full-time employment with the Department of Defense, a Federal Agency.  The Act defines income as: 

“a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, including any gift of food or beverage, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses, per diem, or contribution to an insurance or pension program paid by any person other than an employer, and including any community property interest in the income of a spouse.”  (Section 82030(a).)  

Excluded from the definition of income, however, are: “salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem, and social security, disability, or other similar benefit payments received from a state, local, or federal government agency and reimbursement for travel expenses and per diem received from a bona fide nonprofit entity exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.”  (Section 82030(b).)  Based on this definition, and exception thereof, neither your income from the City of Oxnard nor from the Department of Defense is a source of income to you under the Act.

Because you do not have a cognizable financial interest that would be affected by any decision in which you participate, you do not have a conflict of interest under the Act.  We therefore do not analyze the remaining steps.

We do encourage you, however, to seek advice from legal counsel regarding whether any other areas of law, including Government Code 1090, are implicated.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.









Sincerely, 









Zackery P. Morazzini









General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan









Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





